

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

STATE OF INDIANA on the relation of )  
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE )  
OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC., )  
 ) Original Action from the  
Relator, ) Marion County Superior  
 ) Court  
v. )  
 ) Lower Court Cause No.  
THE MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR ) 49D01-1907-PL-27728  
COURT and THE HONORABLE )  
STEPHEN R. HEIMANN, as Special )  
Judge thereof, )  
 )  
Respondents. )

---

AMENDED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RELATOR AND URGING ISSUANCE OF WRITS  
OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION ORDERING DISMISSAL

---

JOSH J. MINKLER (#18483-49)  
United States Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
Southern District of Indiana  
10 W. Market St., Suite 2100  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 226-6333  
[Josh.Minkler@usdoj.gov](mailto:Josh.Minkler@usdoj.gov)

ERIC S. DREIBAND\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
  
ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI\*  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
  
THOMAS E. CHANDLER\*  
Attorney  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 307-3192  
*Attorneys for The United States*

\**Pro hac vice* admission pending

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10   |
| ARGUMENT  |      |
| I THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION PROTECTS THE ARCHDIOCESE’S DETERMINATION THAT CATHEDRAL MAY NOT SIMULTANEOUSLY EMPLOY PAYNE-ELLIOTT AND IDENTIFY AS CATHOLIC .....  | 12   |
| A. <i>The First Amendment Right Of Expressive Association Protects A Group’s Freedom Not To Associate With Individuals Or Entities Who Would Significantly Affect Its Ability To Advocate Its Viewpoints .....</i>  | 12   |
| B. <i>The Forced Inclusion Of Cathedral Within The Archdiocese’s Associational Umbrella While Cathedral Continued To Employ Payne-Elliott Would Significantly Affect The Archdiocese’s Ability To Advocate Its Public Viewpoints Regarding Marriage .....</i> | 14   |
| II THE CHURCH-AUTONOMY DOCTRINE PROHIBITS JUDICIAL INQUIRY INTO THE ARCHDIOCESE’S RELIGIOUS DIRECTIVE TO CATHEDRAL TO TERMINATE PAYNE-ELLIOTT’S EMPLOYMENT OR DISASSOCIATE FROM THE CATHOLIC CHURCH .....   | 17   |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| A. <i>The Church-Autonomy Doctrine Prohibits Judicial Scrutiny Of A Religious Organization’s Governance And Operation Where Such Review Requires Inquiry Into Religious Doctrine .....</i>   | 17          |
| B. <i>The Archdiocese’s Faith-Based Determination That Cathedral May Not Employ Payne-Elliott Consistent With Catholic Doctrine Is Not Reviewable .....</i>  | 20          |
| III THE “MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION” PROHIBITS JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF THE ARCHDIOCESE’S DIRECTIVE TO CATHEDRAL TO TERMINATE PAYNE-ELLIOTT’S EMPLOYMENT .....  | 23          |
| A. <i>The Ministerial Exception Insulates From Legal Liability A Religious Organization’s Exercise Of Its Right To Select Employees Who Perform An Important Religious Function .....</i>  | 23          |
| B. <i>The Ministerial Exception Component Of The Free Exercise Clause Of The First Amendment Protects The Archdiocese’s Right To Direct Cathedral To Terminate Payne-Elliott’s Employment Because His Position Was A Vital Part Of Carrying Out The Church’s Religious Mission .....</i> | 26          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 35          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....  | 13-17       |
| <i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> ,<br>714 N.E.2d 253 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....                            | 19          |
| <i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v.</i><br><i>Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).....     | 1           |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....   | 16          |
| <i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City</i> ,<br>No. 19-2142, 2020 WL 5105147 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020)..... | 31          |
| <i>Dietz v. Finlay Fine Jewelry Corp.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 958 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) .....   | 20          |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012).....                               | 14, 23-24   |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....                                       | 13          |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 94 (1952).....                      | 18          |
| <i>Konkle v. Henson</i> , 672 N.E.2d 450 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....  | 19          |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013),<br>cert. denied, 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....                              | 18          |
| <i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....  | 12          |
| <i>Matthies v. First Presbyterian Church of Greensburg Ind. Inc.</i> ,<br>28 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) .....             | 19, 21      |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McEnroy v. St. Meinrad Sch. of Theology</i> ,<br>713 N.E.2d 334 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999),<br>cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1068 (2000)..... | 18            |
| <i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l<br/>Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....             | 34            |
| <i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....  | 18, 21        |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....   | 12-13         |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Winkler v. V.G. Reed &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1228 (Ind. 1994) .....  | 20            |
| <br><b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>   |               |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I .....  | 12, 17        |
| 28 U.S.C. 517 .....   | 1             |
| <br><b>RULES:</b>   |               |
| Indiana Rule of Appellate Procedure 41 .....  | 1             |
| Indiana Rule of Evidence 201(b) .....   | 22            |
| Indiana Rule of Trial Procedure 12(B)(1).....   | 6             |
| Indiana Rule of Trial Procedure 12(B)(6).....   | 6             |
| Indiana Rule of Trial Procedure 53.4(B) .....   | 8             |
